

Rules and regulations Innodesign Prize and Innodesign Prize Junior

The application to the Innodesign Prize or the Innodesign Prize Junior implies the full acceptance of these Rules. Each applicant who would not confirm to the points developed in this document would be expelled from the subscription and consequently the awarding of the Innodesign Prize or Innodesign Prize Jr.

Article 1 : Object

The NewExCo agency , registered number 804704559 00017 and located 3 rue Saint Vincent – F 57160 Scy-Chazelles, has organized a quality label, "Innodesign Prize", since 2014 to reward the designers, architects, creators and innovators who wish their products and creations to be qualified and supported for their distribution.

NEW: The Innodesign Prize Jr. rewards the students in their final year supported by their Professors, Universities or Schools in the same conditions as the Innodesign Prize. However the inscription placed on the Label, the Diploma and the Trophy will be different and refer to Innodesign Prize Jr.

The Innodesign Prize and Innodesign Prize Jr.have the objective of rewarding excellence and protecting the authenticity of the product, object, creation of their designer or creator.

They must also give visibility to the creation.

The trademark "Innodesign" is registered and patented at the French National Institute for the Industrial Property.

The Chinese Prizes will be awarded to the Chinese applicants who have applied to our Chinese associate : Beijing Global Art Int'l Exhibition Co.,L.L.C and their partners.

The Prizes in other geographical zones will be awarded to those who have applied to the NewExCo agency or one of their partners.

Article 2: Categories

- space design, architecture, interior design, urban planning awarded to a designer, an architect for the realization of a project integrating the norms of eco construction, innovation and sustainability.

- industrial product design awarded to a designer, a company for a specific product or feature.

- industrial object design and furniture design (creations, limited productions) awarded to a designer, a craftsman (woman), for an object or a piece of work.

- communication design: graphic design, digital design, visual design, packaging awarded to a designer or a company intervening in these fields.

- textile design awarded to a designer or research group in textile

Article 3 : Conditions

Any designer, architect, researcher, entrepreneur, creator who wants it, can apply to participate in the Innodesign Prize without any restriction due to age, nationality, place of residence.

Any student in their final years of studies supported by their Professors, Universities and Schools can apply to participate in the Innodesign Prize Jr.

It will be impossible to apply and be a member of the jury of the session concerned.

The applications accepted by the jury will involve the benefits mentioned on the information pages.

The applicants will have to be able to confirm the protection of the products by a patent, registered in their countries or globally.

The details about the application files, dates and fees are at disposal on the website: www.innodesign.fr

Article 4 : Awarding

The Innodesign Prize and Innodesign Prize Jr are awarded to the laureates for a specific creation, discovery, concept, project and not for their global work.

The members of the jury will designate the laureates. The Trophies will be delivered during an official ceremony organized by your contact and followed by a cocktail party. The Trophies "Prix Innodesign" and "Prix Innodesign Jr" mentioning the category and the year will be awarded after a short presentation.

Article 5 : Jury

These Prizes will depend on the decision of a Jury. The members of this Jury are designated by the NewExCo, agency and their partners.

They will represent the economic, research, creation, communication and design fields.

The Jury will decide of who among the architects, designers, creators, researchers, entrepreneurs and their products, will be nominated for the Prizes in the category of the current year.

Their decisions are sovereign and will give way to no objection or appeal.

The products and projects submitted to the Jury must answer the norms established in their category.

Those for which no official norms are established could be submitted to a control for the quality and good functioning.

The list of the nominees who have not been awarded will not be published.

The Jury retains the right not to award a Prize if the applications don't answer the criteria in their category.



Article 6 : Criteria

The Innodesign Prize and Innodesign Prize Jr are aimed at innovative and socially responsible products and approaches .

- 1 authenticity of the creation in order to eliminate copies. 2 real innovation: usage, technology, form or concept.
- 3 responsible realisation, material cycle (number of years), energy studies.
- 4 aesthetics and/or degree of sensibility to actual norms.
- 5 degree of adequacy to a design approach.
- 6 Innodesign Prize: realization of the project and presence on the market or compelled and built for space design
- Innodesign Prize Jr: achieved project and ready to be manufactured, built, edited, applied.

Article 7 : Promotion

The Laureate who receives the Label, the Diploma and the Trophy is engaged in the promotion of the Prize. They will have to mention or appose the graphical representation of the Prize as well as the year of the awarding, on all the promotional and information documents they issue.

On their side, the organizing agencies engage themselves to inform, communicate on the Innodesign website and thus give visibility to the product until the following edition of the Forum, meaning one year.

Article 8 : Modification

In case of important modification of the product between the application time and the date of presentation to the jury, the product must be submitted to the jury for a new acceptance.

Article 9 : Engagement

The fact of asking to be nominated in order to get the Innodesign Prize or Innodesign Prize Jr involves the acceptance, without restrictions or conditions, of the financial engagement it represents, all the clauses of the Regulations and other conditions related. Any applicant who would infringe the present Regulations will be rightly dismissed from the Innodesign Prize or Innodesign Prize Jr selection and attribution.

Article 10 : Law « informatique et libertés »

In accordance with the Law « Informatique et Libertés » nbr 78-17 of January 6th, 1978 (modified) , all the applicants have a right of access, modification and withdrawal of their data collected by NewExCo aimed at the management of the Prize.

Article 11 : Responsibility – Force majeure

In the event of force majeure, NewExCo keeps the possibility of postponing, shortening or even cancelling this competition without any possibility for the exhibitors to oppose a claim.

NewExco will be rightly disengaged from the obligations connected to this contract in the event of force majeure or of events such as : labour conflicts, injunction from the public institutions, war, earthquake, fire, flood. NewExCo will keep the applicants informed of the events in due time.

Article 12 : Disputes

Any controversial issue linked to the interpretation and application of these rules and regulations and which could not be solved amicably will be submitted to the jurisdiction and competence of NewExCo head office location.

Article 13 : Deposit and communication of the Regulations

The actual Regulations are deposited at the practice of : SCP Blau et Gufflet- 2 square du 11 novembre – 57100 Thionville A copy of the Regulations can be downloaded from our website: <u>www.innodesign.fr</u>

It is also possible to contact the NewExCo agency or your contact any moment for more information.

At Scy Chazelles, on March 8th, 2021

Signature

AR-pe